on the intraocular pressure (IOP) control. The primary efficacy outcome measures were 
mean reduction in glaucoma medications and mean reduction in IOP at 3, 6, and 12 months 
compared to baseline. Safety outcomes were intra- or post-procedural complications.
Results: One hundred fifty-six eyes of 156 patients, aged 66.5 ± 13.2 years, were recruited. 
The mean number of medications was reduced from 2.3 ± 1.0 at baseline to 0.8 ± 1.1 and 
0.8 ± 1.2 at 3- and 6 months, respectively (p < 0.001). Despite the reduction of medications, 
the mean IOP (mmHg) was reduced from 16.6 ± 3.10 at baseline to 15.4 ± 3.82 at 3 months

[...]

of medications as well as the IOP at baseline ver-
sus each time point. A p < 0.05 was considered 
statistically significant. The graphs were created 
in accordance with the Guidelines on Design & 
Reporting Glaucoma Trials.22

Results

Patient demographics
One hundred fifty-six eyes of 156 patients were 
recruited, with a mean age of 66.5 ± 13.2 years. 
The participants were 55.1% White, 34.6% 
Indian, and 10.3% Black; 52.6% of the patients 
were female (Table 1). Most patients were pseu-
dophakic (61.5%, n = 96). All patients had nor-